# 503797203 04/25/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3843850

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CORRECTION BY DECLARATION OF ERRONEOUSLY FILED ASSIGNMENT AT REEL 38209, FRAME 0817

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CRAM WORLDWIDE INC.	04/22/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CRAM WORLDWIDE INC.	
Street Address:	1314 W. ROYAL OAKS DRIVE	
City:	SHOREVIEW	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55126	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14077461

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (612)455-3801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 612-455-3800

Email: mdenham@hsml.com

Correspondent Name: HAMRE, SCHUMANN, MUELLER & LARSON, P.C.

Address Line 1: 45 SOUTH 7TH ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20557.0001USU1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES A. LARSON
SIGNATURE:	/James A. Larson/
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Declaration\_by\_CRAM\_WORLDWIDE\_INC#page1.tif source=Declaration\_by\_CRAM\_WORLDWIDE\_INC#page2.tif source=Declaration\_by\_CRAM\_WORLDWIDE\_INC#page3.tif

PATENT 503797203 REEL: 038504 FRAME: 0975

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Inventorship:

KLUM

Examiner:

**JEUDY** 

Serial No.:

14/077461

Group Art Unit:

2438

Filed:

November 12, 2013

Docket No.:

20557.0001USU1

Title:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF DATA SEGMENTATION AND MULTI-

POINT STORAGE

# DECLARATION BY CRAM WORLDWIDE, INC.

This Declaration is submitted in accordance with MPEP 323.01(c), as well as in support of the Petition to Expunge Under 37 CFR 1.59.

- 1. I, R. Daren Klum, am Chief Executive Officer of CRAM Worldwide, Inc.
- 2. CRAM Worldwide, Inc. is the sole owner of the above-referenced patent application and all inventions described and claimed therein by virtue of an assignment recorded at Reel 032020, Frame 0872.
- 3. It has come to my attention that Mark Cree and Infinite IO, through their attorneys, have again submitted documents (hereinafter referred to as the "Papers") on April 6, 2016, April 7, 2016 and April 12, 2016 in the present application without the knowledge or consent of the Applicant, CRAM Worldwide, Inc.

The Papers filed on April 6, 2016 included:

a) Another purported assignment from Mark Cree to Infinite IO, recorded at Reel 38209, Frame 817.

The Papers filed on April 7, 2016 included:

- a) A Revocation and Power of Attorney purportedly revoking the powers of attorney of the attorneys representing the Applicant, CRAM Worldwide, Inc., and purportedly appointing Power of Attorney to attorneys for Mr. Cree and Infinite IO;
- b) A corrected Application Data Sheet;

PATENT REEL: 038504 FRAME: 0976

- c) A Statement Under 37 CFR 3.73 and Request to Change Applicant Under 37 CFR 1.46(c)(2); and
- d) A Statement Under 37 CFR 3.73(c).

The Papers filed on April 12, 2016 included:

- a) A Request For Correction of Inventorship Under 37 CFR 1.48 purporting to add Mr. Cree as an inventor;
- b) Payment of the issue fee that was due in this application;
- c) An Inventor Declaration executed by Mr. Cree;
- d) A corrected Application Data Sheet; and
- e) A Confirmatory Assignment.
- 4. It has also come to my attention that Mr. Cree and Infinite IO, through their attorneys, may have filed a continuing application with an Application Serial Number 15/096,727 (hereinafter referred to as the "Continuing Application") without the knowledge or consent of the Applicant, CRAM Worldwide, Inc.
- 5. The filing of the Papers and the Continuing Application occurred without the knowledge and consent of CRAM Worldwide, Inc.
- 6. The Papers and the Continuing Application are improper and were submitted with erroneous information. Mark Cree had and has no rights in the above-referenced patent application, or in any inventions described and claimed therein, or in filing the Continuing Application, and thus has no authority to act in this patent application in any manner. The assignee Infinite IO had and has no valid ownership interest in the above-referenced patent application, or in any inventions described and claimed therein, or in any inventions filed in the Continuing Application claiming priority to the present application.
- 7. The correct and true chain of title is an assignment from inventors R. Daren Klum and Mark Hansen to CRAM Worldwide, Inc. recorded on January 22, 2014 at Reel 032020, Frame 0872.
- 8. CRAM Worldwide, Inc. has been, and continues to be, the correct and true owner of the above-referenced patent application and all inventions described and claimed therein.

PATENT REEL: 038504 FRAME: 0977

- 9. A REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED PETITION HANDLING UNDER 37 CFR 1.182 & RENEWED PETITION FOR EXPNUNGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT RECORD AND OTHER APPLICATION PAPERS UNDER 37 CFR 1.59 is being submitted under separate cover requesting that the erroneous Papers and Continuing Application be expunged from the record. The presence of these erroneous Papers and Continuing Application create an undue cloud over the correct legal title and ownership of the above-referenced patent application and all inventions described and claimed therein.
- 10. I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that statements are made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

R. Daren Klum

Chief Executive Officer on behalf of

CRAM Worldwide, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 038504 FRAME: 0978

**RECORDED: 04/25/2016**